
RESOLUTION NO. 69-21 
 

  A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA 
BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CHANGE 
ORDER WITH BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION OF STUART, FLORIDA 
AND ERDMAN ANTHONY OF WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA FOR 
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH REDESIGN OF THE GRAND BAHAMA 
BRIDGE AND ASSOCIATED CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT 
SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,070,503.39 AND $202,000 
RESPECTIVELY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE 
CHANGE ORDERS UP TO TEN PERCENT (10%); AUTHORIZING THE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO 
MAKE PAYMENT FOR SAME FROM PROJECT NUMBER 18097 AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, on September 24, 2020 the City Council approved Resolution 86-20 for Bid 996-
20-1 the reconstruction of the Palm Beach Isles Bridges and approved RFP 1009-20-4 for 
Engineering and Survey continuing services; and 
 
WHEREAS, on November 18, 2020 the City Council approved Resolution 111-20 for redesign 
of the Grand Bahama Bridge and Construction Administration for Erdman Anthony; and  
 
WHEREAS, Erdman Anthony having re-designed the Grand Bahama Bridge, and Brothers 
Construction has provided a cost of $983,831.04 for installation of the new bridge configuration 
and 115 day contract extension and $86,672.35 for prior change orders; and  
 
WHEREAS, due to the extension of the construction period by 115 days, Erdman Anthony has 

requested an additional $202,000 for construction observation and oversight. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA 

BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS: 
 
  SECTION 1. That the City Council hereby approves the issuance of a change 
order to Brothers Construction of Stuart, Florida and Erdman Anthony of West Palm Beach, 
Florida for installation and construction observation of the redesigned Grand Bahama Bridge 
in the amount of $1,070,503.39 and $202,000 respectively. 
 

 SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance and Administrative Services is 

authorized to make payment for same from Project Number 18097. 

 

 SECTION 3.  That the City Manager shall have authority to approve change orders 

in an amount not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the contract amount. 

 

 SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval 

by City Council. 

 

 

PASSED and APPROVED this _______ day of ________________________, 2021. 

RESOLUTION NO.______ 



PAGE:  2 

 
APPROVED: 
 
 
_______________________________  ________________________________ 
RONNIE L. FELDER    SHIRLEY D. LANIER  
MAYOR      CHAIRPERSON 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________  ________________________________ 
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY,   KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON 
CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK   CHAIR PRO TEM 
CITY CLERK 
 
 

_________________________________ 
TRADRICK MCCOY 
COUNCILPERSON 
 
 
________________________________ 
DOUGLAS A. LAWSON  
COUNCILPERSON 

 
 

________________________________ 
    JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D 

COUNCILPERSON 
 
 
 
MOTIONED BY: _______________ 
 
SECONDED BY: _______________ 
 
T. MCCOY:    ____ 
 
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:  ____ 
 
S. LANIER:    ____ 
 
J. BOTEL:    ____ 
 
D. LAWSON:      ____ 

REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 
 
 

____________________________________ 
DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY 

 
 

DATE: _____________________________ 


